
 

 

Sunday 6th July 
3rd Sunday after Trinity 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately)   

 

 10:00 Choral Eucharist 
Introit   Ave virgo sanctissima   Guerrero 
Mass for four voices   Byrd 
Preacher   Canon Sue Wallace 
Motet   Ave maria   Parsons 
Voluntary   Fugue no. 4 on BACH   Schumann 

Hymns 362, 239, 333 
Responsorial Psalm 

66 vv. 1-8 

 16:00 Choral Evensong with Choir Valediction 
The St Paul’s Service   Howells 
Anthem   Blest pair of sirens   Parry 
Preacher   Dean Simon Robinson 
Voluntary   Fantasia and Fugue in G Op.188   Parry 

Responses  Rose 
Psalm 65 

Hymns 373 (Coe Fen), 
252  

Monday 7th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
17:30 

Holy Communion  
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by DomMusik St Gallen 
Wood  in E flat No. 2 
Anthem   Eternal God   Rutter 

 
 

Responses  Hancock 
Psalm 37 vv. 1-22 

Hymn 245 

Tuesday 8th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
13:10 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Tuesday Live lunchtime concert free entry 
Choral Evensong sung by DomMusik St Gallen 
Stanford  in C 
Anthem   Geistliches Lied   Brahms 

 
 

Responses  Radcliffe 
Psalm 41 

Hymn 331 

Wednesday 9th July 
 

09:00 
09:30
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by DomMusik St Gallen 
Murrill  in E 
Anthem   O Jesu Christe, wahres licht   Mendelssohn 

 
 

Responses  G. Jackson 
Psalm 47 

Hymn 239 

Thursday 10th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
13:10 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation    
Organ recital—John Keys 
Choral Evensong sung by DomMusik St Gallen 
The Gloucester Service   Howells 
Anthem   And I saw a new heaven   Bainton 

 
 
 
 

Responses  Hancock 
Psalm 54 

Hymn 413 

Friday 11th July 
Benedict, abbot, c.550 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Choral Evensong sung by DomMusik St Gallen 
Jackson  in G 
Anthem   Laudate Dominum   Huber 

 
 
 

Responses  Radcliffe 
Psalm 60 

 

Saturday 12th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 
19:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 
St Mary’s Singers 40th anniversary concert 
Tickets available at www.minack.com or on 01736 810181 

 

Services and Music 
6th July-12th July 2025 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       

denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 



 

 

Sunday 13th July 
4th Sunday after Trinity 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately)   

 

Sung by DomMusik St 
Gallen 

10:00 Choral Eucharist 
Missa Festiva   Gretchaninoff 
Preacher   Dean Simon Robinson 
Motet   Ubi caritas et amor   Michel 
Voluntary   Ego sum panis Op. 9 No. 1   Peeters 

Hymns 205, 63, 
333 (omit v 4) 

Responsorial Psalm 
25 vv. 1-6 

 

Sung by a come-and-sing 
choir lead by 
Dr Andrew Lumsden 

16:00 Choral Evensong 
Introit   O nata lux   Tallis 
Brewer  in D 
Anthem   Evening Hymn   Balfour Gardiner 

Responses  Byrd 
Psalm 121 
Hymn 427  

Monday 14th July 
John Keble, priest, poet, 1866 

09:00 
09:30 
17:30 

Holy Communion  
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL 
Bairstow  in G 
Anthem   Be still, my soul   Whitlock 

 
 

Responses  Ayleward 
Psalm 73 vv. 1-12 

Hymn 407 

Tuesday 15th July 
Swithun, bishop, c.862 
Bonaventure, friar, bishop, 
teacher of the faith, 1274 

09:00 
09:30 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL 
Introit   Crossing the bar   Parry 
Smart  in B flat 
Anthem   To be confirmed 

 
 

Responses  Nardone 
Psalm 78 vv. 1-17 

Hymn 388 

Wednesday 16th July 
Osmund, bishop, 1099 

09:00 
09:30
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL 
Caracciolo  in A 
Anthem   Trilo   S. Jackson 

 
 

Responses  Camara 
Psalm 84 

Hymn 353 

Thursday 17th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
13:10 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation    
Organ recital—James Perkins 
Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL 
Introit   When rooks fly homeward   Banyon 
Noble  in B minor 
Anthem   Pilgrim’s Hymn   Paulus 

 
 
 
 

Responses  Webster 
Psalm 89 vv. 1-19 

Hymn 342 

Friday 18th July 
Elizabeth Ferard, deaconess, 
founder of the community of 
St Andrew, 1883 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL 
Introit   O nata lux   Tallis 
The Short Service   Gibbons 
Anthem   Surge, illuminare   Byrd 

 
 
 

Responses  Ayleward 
Psalm 94 vv. 1-12 

Saturday 19th July 
Gregory, bishop, and his 
sister Macrina, deaconess, 
teachers of the faith c.394 
and c.379 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 

Services and Music 
13th July-19th July 2025 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       

denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 



 

 

Sunday 20th July 
5th Sunday after Trinity 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately)   

 

Services today are sung by 
the choir of St Boniface, 
Sarsota FL 

10:00 Choral Eucharist 
Introit   Este les Digo   Lange 
Mass in D   Dvořák 
Preacher   Canon Sue Wallace 
Motet   Tantum ergo   French 

Hymns 148 vv. 1-3, 8, 
431, 485 

Responsorial Psalm 
15 

 16:00 
 
 
 
 
 
18:00 

Choral Evensong 
Introit   To be confirmed 
The Gloucester Service   Howells 
Anthem   Strengthen ye the weak hands   Harris 
Preacher   Sarah Fagg, Ordinand-in-training 
 
Kres—Another Way 

Responses  Camara 
Psalms 82, 100 

Hymns 372, 338  

Monday 21st July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion  
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Tuesday 22nd July 
Mary Magdalene 

09:00 
09:30 
13:10 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer 
Tuesday Live Lunchtime Concert free entry 
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Wednesday 23rd July 
Brigid, abbess, 1373 

09:00 
09:30
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Thursday 24th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
13:10 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation    
Organ recital—TBA 
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 
  

Friday 25th July 
James the Apostle 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Choral Evensong sung by Peterborough Chamber Choir 
Introit   O Lord, give thy Holy Spirit   Tallis 
The Short Service   Gibbons 
Anthem   Almighty and everlasting God   Gibbons 

 
 
 

Responses  Shephard 
Psalm 119 vv. 73-88 

Saturday 26th July 
Anne and Joachim, parents of 
the Blessed Virgin Mary 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 

Services and Music 
20th July-27th July 2025 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       

denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 



 

 

Sunday 27th July 
6th Sunday after Trinity 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately)   

 

Today’s services are sung 
by Peterborough Chamber 
Choir 

10:00 Choral Eucharist 
Introit   Sacerdotes Domini   Byrd 
Missa Aedis Christi   Howells 
Motet   Ave Maria   Elgar 
Preacher   Revd Jeff James 

Hymns 393, 357 
494 (t. 413) 

Responsorial Psalm 
66 vv. 1-8 

 16:00 Choral Evensong 
Introit   Here, O my Lord   Whitlock 
Sieling  in B major 
Anthem   O God enfold me in the sun   Leighton 
Preacher   Revd Keiren Marwood 

Responses  Shephard 
Psalm 88 

Hymns 285, 368  

Monday 28th July 
 

09:00 
09:30 
17:30 

Holy Communion  
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica 
Introit   O taste and see   Vaughan Williams 
Noble  in B minor 
Anthem   Beati quorum via   Stanford 

 
 

Responses  Rose 
Psalm 138 
Hymn 494 

Tuesday 29th July 
Mary, Martha and Lazarus, 
companions of Our Lord 

09:00 
09:30 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica 
Introit   To thee, O Lord   Rachmaninov 
Collegium Magdalenae Oxoniense   Leighton 
Anthem   Let all the world   Leighton 

 
 

Responses  Rose 
Psalm 143 
Hymn 394 

Wednesday 30th July 
William Wilberforce, social re-
former, Olaudah Equiano and 
Thomas Clarkson, anti-slavery 
campaigners, 1833, 1797 and 
1846 

09:00 
09:30
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica 
Introit   If ye love me   Tallis 
Evening Canticles in G for Double Choir   Wood 
Anthem   Bring us, O Lord God   Harris 

 
 

Responses  Rose 
Psalm 147 
Hymn 341 

Thursday 31st July 
Ignatius of Loyola, founder 
of the Society of Jesus, 
1556 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 
  

Friday 1st August 
Benedict, abbot, c.550 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
17:30 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica 
Introit   In pace   Blitheman 
The Short Service   Gibbons 
Anthem   O clap your hands   Gibbons 

 
 
 

Responses  TBC 
Psalm 8 

Saturday 2nd August 
 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 

Services and Music 
27th July-2nd August 2025 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       

denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 


