Services and Music





Sunday 6th July 3rd Sunday after Trinity	08:00 (08:30	Holy Communion The Book of Common Prayer Morning Prayer, said privately)	
	10:00	Choral Eucharist (B) (G) Introit Ave virgo sanctissima Guerrero Mass for four voices Byrd Preacher Canon Sue Wallace Motet Ave maria Parsons Voluntary Fugue no. 4 on BACH Schumann	Hymns 362, 239, 333 Responsorial Psalm 66 vv. 1-8
	16:00	Choral Evensong with Choir Valediction (B) G The St Paul's Service Howells Anthem Blest pair of sirens Parry Preacher Dean Simon Robinson Voluntary Fantasia and Fugue in G Op.188 Parry	Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 65 Hymns 373 (Coe Fen), 252
Monday 7th July	09:00 09:30 17:30	Morning Prayer	Responses <i>Hancock</i> Psalm 37 vv. 1-22 Hymn 245
Tuesday 8th July	09:00 09:30 13:10 17:30	Morning Prayer Tuesday Live lunchtime concert free entry	Responses <i>Radcliffe</i> Psalm 41 Hymn 331
Wednesday 9th July	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by DomMusik St Gallen Murrill in E Anthem O Jesu Christe, wahres licht Mendelssohn	Responses <i>G. Jackson</i> Psalm 47 Hymn 239
Thursday 10th July	09:00 09:30 12:10 13:10 17:30	Morning Prayer Christian Meditation	Responses <i>Hancock</i> Psalm 54 Hymn 413
Friday 11th July Benedict, abbot, c.550	09:00 09:30 11:00 17:30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion BCP	Responses <i>Radcliffe</i> Psalm 60
Saturday 12th July	09:00 09:30 16:00 19:30	Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	

Services and Music

13th July-19th July 2025



Sunday 13th July 4th Sunday after Trinity	08:00 (08:30	Holy Communion The Book of Common Prayer Morning Prayer, said privately)	
Sung by DomMusik St Gallen	10:00	Choral Eucharist Missa Festiva Gretchaninoff Preacher Dean Simon Robinson Motet Ubi caritas et amor Michel Voluntary Ego sum panis Op. 9 No. 1 Peeters	Hymns 205, 63, 333 (omit v 4) Responsorial Psalm 25 vv. 1-6
Sung by a come-and-sing choir lead by Dr Andrew Lumsden	16:00	Choral Evensong Introit O nata lux Tallis Brewer in D Anthem Evening Hymn Balfour Gardiner	Responses <i>Byrd</i> Psalm 121 Hymn 427
Monday 14th July John Keble, priest, poet, 1866	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL Bairstow in G Anthem Be still, my soul Whitlock	Responses <i>Ayleward</i> Psalm 73 vv. 1-12 Hymn 407
Tuesday 15th July Swithun, bishop, c.862 Bonaventure, friar, bishop, teacher of the faith, 1274	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL Introit Crossing the bar Parry Smart in B flat Anthem To be confirmed	Responses <i>Nardone</i> Psalm 78 vv. 1-17 Hymn 388
Wednesday 16th July Osmund, bishop, 1099	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL Caracciolo in A Anthem Trilo S. Jackson	Responses <i>Camara</i> Psalm 84 Hymn 353
Thursday 17th July	09:00 09:30 12:10 13:10 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Christian Meditation Organ recital—James Perkins Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL Introit When rooks fly homeward Banyon Noble in B minor Anthem Pilgrim's Hymn Paulus	Responses <i>Webster</i> Psalm 89 vv. 1-19 Hymn 342
Friday 18th July Elizabeth Ferard, deaconess, founder of the community of St Andrew, 1883	09:00 09:30 11:00 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Holy Communion BCP Choral Evensong sung by St Boniface Episcopal Church, Sarsota FL Introit O nata lux Tallis The Short Service Gibbons Anthem Surge, illuminare Byrd	Responses <i>Ayleward</i> Psalm 94 vv. 1-12
Saturday 19th July Gregory, bishop, and his sister Macrina, deaconess, teachers of the faith c.394 and c.379	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	

Services and Music 20th July-27th July 2025



Sunday 20th July 5th Sunday after Trinity		Holy Communion The Book of Common Prayer Morning Prayer, said privately)	
Services today are sung by the choir of St Boniface, Sarsota FL	10:00	Choral Eucharist Introit Este les Digo Lange Mass in D Dvořák Preacher Canon Sue Wallace Motet Tantum ergo French	Hymns 148 vv. 1-3, 8, 431, 485 Responsorial Psalm 15
	16:00	Choral Evensong Introit To be confirmed The Gloucester Service Howells Anthem Strengthen ye the weak hands Harris Preacher Sarah Fagg, Ordinand-in-training	Responses <i>Camara</i> Psalms 82, 100 Hymns 372, 338
	18:00	Kres—Another Way	
Monday 21st July	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	
Tuesday 22nd July Mary Magdalene	09:00 09:30 13:10 16:00		
Wednesday 23rd July Brigid, abbess, 1373	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	
Thursday 24th July	09:00 09:30 12:10 13:10 16:00	Morning Prayer Christian Meditation	
Friday 25th July James the Apostle	09:00 09:30 11:00 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Holy Communion BCP Choral Evensong sung by Peterborough Chamber Choir Introit O Lord, give thy Holy Spirit Tallis The Short Service Gibbons Anthem Almighty and everlasting God Gibbons	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 119 vv. 73-88
Saturday 26th July Anne and Joachim, parents of the Blessed Virgin Mary	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	

Services and Music

27th July-2nd August 2025



Sunday 27th July 6th Sunday after Trinity	08:00 (08:30	Holy Communion The Book of Common Prayer Morning Prayer, said privately)	
Today's services are sung by Peterborough Chamber Choir	10:00	Choral Eucharist Introit Sacerdotes Domini Byrd Missa Aedis Christi Howells Motet Ave Maria Elgar Preacher Revd Jeff James	Hymns 393, 357 494 (t. 413) Responsorial Psalm 66 vv. 1-8
	16:00	Choral Evensong Introit Here, O my Lord Whitlock Sieling in B major Anthem O God enfold me in the sun Leighton Preacher Revd Keiren Marwood	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 88 Hymns 285, 368
Monday 28th July	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica Introit O taste and see Vaughan Williams Noble in B minor Anthem Beati quorum via Stanford	Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 138 Hymn 494
Tuesday 29th July Mary, Martha and Lazarus, companions of Our Lord	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica Introit To thee, O Lord Rachmaninov Collegium Magdalenae Oxoniense Leighton Anthem Let all the world Leighton	Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 143 Hymn 394
Wednesday 30th July William Wilberforce, social re- former, Olaudah Equiano and Thomas Clarkson, anti-slavery campaigners, 1833, 1797 and 1846	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica Introit If ye love me Tallis Evening Canticles in G for Double Choir Wood Anthem Bring us, O Lord God Harris	Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 147 Hymn 341
Thursday 31st July Ignatius of Loyola, founder of the Society of Jesus, 1556	09:00 09:30 12:10 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Christian Meditation Evening Prayer	
Friday 1st August Benedict, abbot, c.550	09:00 09:30 11:00 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Holy Communion BCP Choral Evensong sung by Lyrica Davidica Introit In pace Blitheman The Short Service Gibbons Anthem O clap your hands Gibbons	Responses <i>TBC</i> Psalm 8
Saturday 2nd August	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	